

# City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 13301, Version: 1

### **Title**

Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute agreements with the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation for cost sharing for the reconstruction of the Badger Road and Park Street Intersection. (14th AD)

## **Body**

## **PREAMBLE**

The Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WDOT) administers the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) and has approved a project for the City of Madison at the intersection of Badger Road and Park Street. The improvement will include turn lanes, new traffic signals and improved signage. The project is a safety project designed to reduce accidents at the intersection. The proposed project is planned for construction in the year 2010.

The City of Madison and the WDOT propose to enter into an agreement for design and construction cost sharing for the proposed project. Design and construction are eligible for 90% HSIP funding. The local share (10%) will be paid for by the City of Madison.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute agreements with the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation for cost sharing for the reconstruction of the Badger Road and Park Street Intersection

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute amendments to the original agreement provided the total City share contained in the original agreement plus all amendments does not exceed \$88,875.

#### **Fiscal Note**

Total Cost: \$888,750

State/Federal Cost: \$799,875

City Cost: \$ 88,875

Design funds available in CS53-58250-810571-00-53W0745

Construction funds will be required in a future Capitol Budget.

Construction is planned in 2010.